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B 
Council 

 18th October 2021 

Questions from members of the public for Written Reply  

  

1.     From Chloe-Jane Ross to the Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and 

Housing  

 

A large number of applications have and continue to be received for installation of 5G 

masts (and their antecedents) on public land and footpaths. Where the Council owns 

the land or has a relevant interest in it, does it receive any rent from these companies 

and if so, is the rent comparable to rent that would be paid on private property?  

 

Reply: 

Where the Council has granted a property agreement in respect of the installation of 

telecommunication equipment on property both occupied by the Council and within its 

freehold ownership, a rent would be negotiated. This negotiation of rent would be no 

different from that undertaken in respect of private property. 

 

2.    From Chloe-Jane Ross to the Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and 

Housing 

 

Does the Council have any policies or influence to require developers to consider siting 

5G masts within larger developments (where they can be installed incongruously). And 

if not can such be implemented? 

 

Reply: 

All telecommunications development which requires planning permission (some smaller 

works such as additional antennae do not) is considered with regard to Policy 89 of the 

Bromley Local Plan which requires as follows: 

Telecommunications Development 

In a development involving telecommunication mast, base station or apparatus, 

applicants will be required to demonstrate that: 

a - the possibility of using an existing building, mast or other structure has been 

explored and proved to be unsuccessful, 

b - where the proposal is on or near a school or college, the relevant body of the school 

or college has been consulted, 

c - there is a need for the proposed development, 
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d - the equipment meets the International Commission on Nonionizing Radiation 

Protection (ICNIRP) guidelines on the limitation of exposure of the general public to 

electro-magnetic field, 

e - regard has been given to locating a site which causes least visual impact subject to 

operational needs, 

f - any adverse impact on the character, appearance and amenity of the area or those 

of the building on which it is to be mounted has been minimised, and 

g - the design, siting and landscaping minimises the visual impact of the development 

and uses screening by trees or other landscaping or technologies to camouflage 

telecommunications apparatus, where appropriate. 

 

3. From Sam Webber to the Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Health 

 

Could the relevant Portfolio Holder confirm the cost of printing and distributing the 

'Special edition update' covering the COVID-19 pandemic and the help available to all 

who needed it, especially the most vulnerable, which was distributed in the Summer of 

2020? 

Was this publication sent out to all residents of the borough via Royal Mail or an 

alternative provider? 
 

Reply: 

£25,285.54. 

 

It was sent out via an alternative provider to the Royal Mail. 

 

4.   From Dermot Mckibbin to the Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and 

Housing 

 

What money has the Council obtained from the London Mayor to help deal with 

homelessness in Bromley in the last 2 years? Has the Council applied for funding to buy 

back former Council properties following the announcement on 21 June 2021 by Sadiq 

Khan?  

 

Reply: 

Funding directly related to homelessness services is administered by central 

government through DLUHC (formerly MHCLG).  

For 2020/21 the Council obtained £3.957M and in 2021/22 has obtained £4,243m in 

relation to homelessness and rough sleeping support grants.  

The response to your next question sets out the GLA funding secured under the ‘Homes 

for Londoners Programme’ for new housing supply. This programme is part of the 

overall affordable homes programme which includes the buy back element. Bromley 

has not directly bid at this stage for funds specific to the buy back element as this was 

not considered, at this stage, to offer the best value. Where opportunities do arise to 
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‘buy back’ former social housing units this can be facilitated through the existing 

housing acquisition scheme that the Council has entered into with Orchard and 

Shipman. 

 

 

 
5.   From Dermot Mckibbin to the Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and 

Housing 

 

What type of applications does the Government’s Community Housing fund support and 

from whom?  Please supply details of any Council applications to this fund to increase 

housing supply in the borough. 

 

Reply: 

The Community Housing Fund which closed in 2020 aimed to support an increase in 

housing supply in England (excluding London) by increasing the number of additional 

homes delivered by the community-led housing sector. A separate programme for 

London was delivered by the Greater London Authority ‘Homes for Londoners’, which 

was applicable to Bromley.  I am pleased to confirm that Bromley has successfully bid 

to the GLA for funding under this scheme and has already secured £8.5m of funding 

towards housing sites being delivered currently, with a further £25m being made 

available over the next few years. 

 

6.   From Carol Denyer to the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community 

Services 

 

The smell of rotting waste at Waldo Road has become particularly unpleasant this year.   

Is any household waste, food waste or garden waste left on site for more than 24 

hours?   What is the agreed timescale - Veolia are required to keep to? 

 

Reply: 

Veolia are required to ensure that waste and recycling are transferred to their end 

destination for treatment to avoid any breach in their environmental permit. On average 

waste and recycling is removed within 24 hours of it being delivered. The odour we did 

experience over the summer was linked to the green garden waste, it was not linked to 

either household waste or food waste. 

A number of actions are taken to minimise odour including activating odour control 

devices across the site and encouraging residents and businesses to undertake 

activities that would help us reduce the amount of waste that requires management 

through for example promotion of home compost units, encouraging the use of reusable 

bottles/cups, our food for thought campaign. 
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Waldo Road has been visited by the regulator, the Environment Agency in recent times. 

The Environment Agency were satisfied Veolia were moving waste in a timely manner 

and that Veolia had sufficient odour control devices at Waldo Road. 

 

7.    From Carol Denyer to the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community 

Services 

 

I am concerned about the health risks to residents near Waldo Rd and the employees of 

Veolia.  What particulates and/or airborne gases do Veolia measure and where is this 

monitoring data available to view?   If not publicly available, please supply the 

monitoring data for the 12 months to 31 July 2021. 

 

Reply: 

There is no on-site treatment of recycling and waste brought to the Waldo Road site. As 

such in accordance with the Environmental Permit, legislation and Environment Agency 

Guidance there is no requirement for air quality monitoring at the site. Therefore, there 

is no monitoring data that can be supplied that specifically relates to this site.  

The site operates a dust control system, to ensure that any dust is suppressed. 

 

8.    From Julie Ireland to the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community 

Services 

 

You have previously indicated that a traffic engineer would visit Holmesdale Road BR2 

in September - what was the outcome of this visit and what steps are being considered 

to alleviate the traffic chaos in Holmesdale Road, particularly when traffic is queuing to 

use the Waldo Road recycling centre? 

 

Reply: 

The conclusion from the traffic officer was that enforcing the existing yellow box junction 

could help to improve flow but there are no viable infrastructure changes to alleviate 

possible congestion. The yellow box junction is suitable for enforcement and a CCTV 

camera has been ordered. However due to infrastructure reasons this is unlikely to be 

operative until January 2022.   

 

9.   From Julie Ireland to the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community 

Services 

  

Rates of fly tipping have increased everywhere during the pandemic, and Bromley's rate 

has increased by approximately 25%. Residents expect the Council to catch, fine and 

prosecute persistent fly-tippers. What steps have Bromley Council taken to improve 

monitoring in fly tipping hot spots, how many cases have been prosecuted in the last 12 

months, what was the cost of those prosecutions and what was the outcome of those 

prosecutions including financial recompense for Bromley Council? 
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Reply: 

The rise in fly tipping has been a national issue over the past 12 months, within Bromley 

we have looked at various initiatives to combat this anti-social behaviour.  

 

The team deployed surveillance equipment at two known hotspots to try to catch those 

responsible for fly tipping. This targeted approach resulted in the Enforcement Team 

issuing 24 written warnings and 2 Fixed Penalty notices. A further 32 written warnings 

and 6 Fixed Penalty Notices were issued for other fly tipping offences throughout the 

Borough. 

 

One prosecution case was heard in April 2021, which resulted in the court proving the 

case. The individual was fined £660 (also full Council costs of £458 being awarded). 

There is one further case awaiting trial. 

 

Norse assisted the service by running a ‘Your Waste is Your Responsibility’ anti fly-

tipping campaign in Penge. The project was aimed at educating residents about, and 

their responsibility for, legitimate disposal of their waste. A few intervention activities 

were delivered to help decrease fly-tipping. A total of 313 residents were directly 

engaged with, bespoke leaflets were delivered to 1,410 properties in target roads, 

letters were sent to businesses on Maple Road, fly-tipping posters were installed in hot 

spot locations, and ‘this is a fly-tip’ stickers were placed on fly-tips.   

 

A new manager has been appointed to the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team. Dean 

Laws brings a wealth of experience which will be utilised to further the team’s work 

against fly tipping. 

 
10.   From Stuart Benefield to the Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and 
Housing   
 

On 31 August it was reported in the media that LBB had entered into an investment 

agreement with Pension Insurance Corporation (PIC) to add 300 homes to the 
Council's emergency housing portfolio.   Please provide details of this deal including 

where the houses will be located, who will be providing them, who will be running them 
and how they will be paid for?  

 
Reply: 

The Executive report of 10th February 2021 provides details in relation to this property 
acquisition scheme. The full report can be accessed via the following link:  
 
(Public Pack)Agenda Document for Executive, 10/02/2021 18:30 (bromley.gov.uk) 
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11.   From Stuart Benefield to the Leader of the Council 

  

How many refugees from Afghanistan have Bromley Council agreed to offer homes to? 
 
Reply: 

The distribution of Afghani refugees both nationally and regionally remains under 

discussion between all 32+1 London Boroughs, meaning that it isn’t possible to advise 

anybody of an agreed number at this time. 

 
12.   From Suraj Gandecha to the Portfolio Holder for Resources, Commissioning 

and Contract Management 

  
In July 2021 the charity Quaker Social Action undertook a “mystery shopping” 

investigation into local authorities’ approach to public health funerals and Bromley 
Council were found to be one of the worst performing councils for the absence of or 

inaccuracy of information provided both online, in person and by phone. What steps 
have the Council taken to ensure that they are fulfilling their statutory role and ensure 
that improvements are made in enabling bereaved people to receive the right support 

when they need it? 
 
Reply: 

The Council are fulfilling their statutory duty in relation to Public Health Funerals and our 

contractors Liberata provide a high level of service which is in line with the 

Government’s good practice guidance. 

 

However, following the publication of the Quaker Social Action report, the following 

action has been taken to ensure improvements are made to the information provided by 

the Council: 

1. A communication has been issued to all Call Centre advisors to ensure that all 

calls relating to Public Health Funerals are being correctly transferred to the 
appropriate team. 

2. The information provided on Bromley’s website has been reviewed and is being 
revised to provide additional information on the service the Council provides as 

well as signposting for other support that is available.   
 
13.   From Suraj Gandecha to the Chairman of General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee 
  

In its annual report for the year to 31 March 2021 the Local Government and Social 

Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) identified Bromley as the 2nd worst performing borough in 
London, with the ombudsman upholding 26 complaints from Bromley Residents.   
Please provide an analysis of these 26 cases including the service being complained 

about, the nature of the complaint and the action taken to rectify the resident's 
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grievance.   Please also explain what steps have been taken by the Council to ensure 
that residents receive a better service in the future. 

 
 
Reply: 

Bromley was subject of 38 investigations by the Ombudsman during the financial year 

2020/21. Of the 38 complaints 26 were upheld against the Council (68%). Fewer 

complaints were upheld against Bromley Council than the London average of 72%. This 

places Bromley 11th best in London, it should also be noted that 26 complaints equate 

to 0.08 complaints upheld per 1000 residents. 

 

Detailed information on each Ombudsman complaint, whether upheld or not, is 

published in anonymised form on the LGSCO’s own website. Details of the 26 

complaints upheld against the Council can be found here – 

 

https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=both&fd=2020-04-01&td=2021-03-

31&dc=u%2B&aname=Bromley&atype=L&sortOrder=ascending 
 

When a complaint is upheld, the LGSCO can make two kinds of recommendations – 

those to remedy any specific remedial action to the complainant, and those to address 

wider systemic concerns. The latter contributes toward the Council’s policy of continual 

improvement to the services it provides to its residents.  

Each decision identifies the action felt appropriate, the LGSCO reports LB Bromley as 

having a 100% compliance rate in implementing recommendations and remedial action. 

 
14.   From Alisa Igoe to the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community 

Services  

 
Are Council, as was mentioned at a committee I observed, continuing to dim street 

lighting from 10pm, is this in every ward and if so, in response to the violent assault in 

SE London recently, will you be discontinuing this, to provide women and girls of 

Bromley with maximum night lighting to improve their safety? 

 
Reply: 

The Council currently has a dimming programme for all LED columns within the 

borough. This results in a reduction in our Carbon emissions plus reduced energy costs 

and. The dimming programme reflects the footfall and starts at 60 % from 10pm to 1am, 

50% from 1am to 6am and back up to 75% from 6am. As it stands the council is not 

looking to change the dimming programme for lamp columns. This programme has 

been reviewed a number of times following its initial trial. 
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15.   From Jeremy Adams to the Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and 

Families  

 

The government announced on Sept 30th that, this month, it will make £500 million 
available for councils to support vulnerable households to pay for essentials. Can 
Bromley Council commit to devoting all funds it receives under this scheme to the 

people of Bromley this winter?   
 
Reply: 

We are committed to use the monies to ensure they are allocated to support vulnerable 

residents. This can include, for example, food vouchers and other means of direct 
financial support. We have received draft grant conditions and information and are 

awaiting final grant conditions. Bromley’s allocation is £1.87m with monies ring fenced. 
This money will be allocated to vulnerable residents in accordance with the finalised 
guidance when received. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



   
 

 1  
 

D 
Council 

18th October 2021 

Questions from Members of the Council for written reply 

 

1.    From Councillor Nicholas Bennett MA JP to the Portfolio Holder for 

Resources, Commissioning and Contract Management  

 

Please list the total reserves in each year since 2010 and indicate from where the 

additional monies accruing to the reserves came from? 

  

Reply: 

(See Appendix 1) 

 

2.    From Councillor Nicholas Bennett MA JP to the Portfolio Holder for 

Resources, Commissioning and Contract Management 

 

Please list in table format the following: 

  

the addresses of all properties purchased to provide income; the nature of the property - 

housing, retail, warehousing etc; the cost of purchase; the source of funding; the annual 

rent received; the current estimated value; by how much is the Council tax reduced as a 

result of the income received from these investments? 

 

Reply: 

 

Address Use Class Purchase Price Purchase Date  Source of 
Funding  

95 High Street, 

Bromley  
BR1 1JW 

 

Retail 
 

£1,550,000.00  

11.04.2012 

 

Investment 
funds 

98 High Street, 
Bromley  

BR1 1JW 

 
Retail 

 

 
£2,060,000.00 

 
07.02.2013 

 
Investment 

funds 

145-153 High 
Street, Bromley 

BR1 1EY 

 
Retail 

 

 
£17,875,000.00 

 
 

09.09.2014 

 
Investment 

funds 

104 - 108 High 
Street Bromley 

BR1 1EY 

 
Retail 

 
£3,000,000.00 

 
19.09.2013 

Investment 

funds 
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27 Homesdale 
Road, Bromley 
BR2 9LY 

 
Retail 
 

 
£3,750,000.00 

 
29.01.2015 

 
Investment 
funds 

Morrisons 
Supermarket, 
St Francis Way, 

Shefford, 
Bedfordshire, 

SG17 5DZ 

 
Retail 
 

 
£8,260,000.00 

 
15.04.2015 

 
Investment 
funds 

33-35 Old 
Christchurch 
Road 

Bournemouth 
BH1 1DS 

 
Retail 

 
£5,100,000.00 

 
18.08.2015 

 
Investment 
funds 

4 Tilgate 

Business Park 
Brighton Road 
Crawley RH11 

9BT 

 

Office 

 

£6,380,000.00 

 

28.08.2015 

 

Investment 
funds 

Unit G Hubert 
Road Brentwood 

Essex CM14 4JE 

 
Industrial 

 
£5,750,000.00 

 
08.01.2016 

 
Investment 

funds 

1 Newbury House 
20 Kings Road 

West Newbury 
Berkshire RG14 
5XR 

 
Office 

 
£3,145,000.00 

 
15.01.2016 

 
Investment 

funds 

British Gas 

Training Centre 
Colthrop Way 

Thatcham West 
Berkshire RG19 
4AG 

 

Industrial  

 

£3,465,000.00 

 

03.08.2016 

 

Investment 
funds 

Units C2 & C3, 

Southwood 
Summit Centre, 

Columbus Drive, 
Farnborough, 
GU14 0NZ 

 

Industrial  

 

£6,050,000.00 

 

25.07.2016 

 

Investment 
funds 

Trinity House, 
Unit 110/120, 
Eureka Park, 

Ashford, Kent, 
TN25 4AZ 

 
 

 
Office 

 
£5,850,000.00 

 
07.04.2017 

 
Investment 
funds 
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Unit 1, Ground 
Floor, 54 Bridge 
Street, 

Peterborough, 
PE1 1DU 

 
Retail 

 
£3,690,000.00 

 
21.12.2017 

 
Investment 
funds 

 

Please note that passing rent between the Council and its tenants is treated as a 

commercially confidential matter.  In February this year a report was presented to the 

Executive, Resources and Contracts Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee as to 

the Commercial Investment Portfolio performance in both a Part 1 and 2 format.  These 

reports were circulated to Members at the time and provide further information as to 

values and passing rent.  

 

In terms of Council Tax, there is no direct correlation between the investment purchase 

price and Council Tax other than an estimation that an annual income of £3.5m equates 

to 1% of Council Tax.   

 

3.     From Cllr Kathy Bance MBE to the Portfolio Holder for Environment and 

Community Services  

 

Please advise how many penalty tickets have been issued outside schools since LBB 

installed CCTV cameras outside schools, broken down by school? 

 
Reply: 

 

PCNs/Warning notices logged as at Sep 21 

Location 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Grand Total 

ALDERSMEAD ROAD, BECKENHAM       7 13 20 

AYLESBURY ROAD, BROMLEY     23 20 5 48 

BALGOWAN ROAD, BECKENHAM 204 152 145 83 102 686 

BEAVERWOOD ROAD, CHISLEHURST 407 424 243 75 56 1205 

BROMLEY ROAD, BECKENHAM         10 10 

FELMINGHAM ROAD, PENGE 243 160 98 48 53 602 

GENOA ROAD, PENGE     81 122 49 252 

HAWES LANE, WEST WICKHAM     73 119 110 302 

HIGHFIELD DRIVE, SHORTLANDS       2 3 5 
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KENT HOUSE ROAD, BECKENHAM   61 39 9   109 

LOVIBONDS AVENUE, ORPINGTON 31         31 

NORHEADS LANE, BIGGIN HILL     7 10 10 27 

OLD TYE AVENUE, BIGGIN HILL         28 28 

OXHAWTH CRESCENT, BROMLEY         14 14 

RANGEFIELD ROAD, BROMLEY     81 90 45 216 

RAVENSWORTH ROAD, MOTTINGHAM       13 41 54 

SCHOOL ROAD, CHISLEHURST       2 5 7 

TINTAGEL ROAD, ORPINGTON       19 136 155 

TOWNCOURT LANE, PETTS WOOD 215 198 107 34   554 

WARREN ROAD, CHELSFIELD       6 42 48 

WILLIAM BOOTH ROAD, PENGE       18 71 89 

Grand Total 1100 995 897 677 793 4462 

  

Please note that we no longer have a camera at the following schools:   

 Kent House Road, Beckenham, 
 Lovibond's Avenue, Orpington and  

 Towncourt Lane, Petts Wood.  

 

4      From Cllr Kathy Bance MBE to the Portfolio Holder for Children, Education 

and Families: 

 

Please describe how our Sure Start centres have expanded their inhouse services in 

the last 12 months to help reduce the waiting lists for CAHMS or Bromley Y. 

 

Reply: 

Children’s centres cannot reduce the waiting list for CAMHS’s and Bromley Y as this is 

a health and CCG responsibility.  

We no longer have Sure Start centres as that project ceased although the signage at 

Community Vision does have an old logo and all signage is being replaced this year at 

all of our centres. 

 

However, all of our services and in particular children centres pivoted quickly to support 

vulnerable families during the lockdown period with moving online support services and 

some face-to-face visits and door stop drops and a constant weekly programme for 
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parents and children the setting up of Facebook page with over 1900 followers for 

activities and advice. In addition, space was offered to partners wanting to see clients 

by appointment rather than by drop-in, e.g. HVs seeing vulnerable and failing to thrive 

babies initially in Spring 2020, and in the last 12 months all babies with booked 

appointments. 

  

We have worked with Change Grow Live’s Hidden Harm worker who has seen young 

people using the children centres as a hub to support this ongoing work. 

  

We do not have clinicians in the Early Intervention and Family Support Service and so 

are unable to reduce the pressure on Bromley Y and CAMHS other than by supporting 

parents more which has been done and this has been reported to Members in various 

papers. 

  

Our parenting offer continues to grow and another one of our projects coming online is 4 

children centre team managers trained as Trainers for the Mental Health First Aid for 

adults (MH1A). This is a version of the Mental Health First Aid training to parents to 

support to support their children, it will not reduce the pressure on Bromley Y and 

CAMHS, but give parents skills and knowledge to support their children and young 

people. 

  

In addition, the Trailblazer in schools has continued to support young people’s wellbeing 

through Bromley Y. The mental health toolkit has also been rolled out to schools. 

  

Bromley Y have supported our care leavers by triaging them and referring to CAMHS if 

appropriate. 

 

The Local Authority and Bromley Y had a hotline through pandemic where families and 

the professionals could seek advice. 

  

The Local Authority through public health and CCG funding has secured a mental 

health nurse to support our care leavers to alleviate the waiting times in CAMHS which 

is a national issue. 

 

5.     From Cllr Angela Wilkins to the Portfolio Holder for Environment and 

Community Services 

 

Where are the railings formerly installed at Betts Park, which were removed by the 

Council some time ago? What is planned for their future? 

Reply: 

We are not aware of any railings being removed at Betts Park. There were some iron 

gates in disrepair on the Croydon Road park entrance that were replaced during 2019 
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and the originals have been in storage at Kelsey Park Depot since. There are no current 

plans for their use. 

 

6.    From Cllr Angela Wilkins to the Chairman of the Standards Committee 

 

How many complaints against councillors have been received by the Monitoring Officer 

since May 2018? How many of these have been referred to the Standards Committee in 

the same period? 

 

Reply: 

The Monitoring Officer has dealt with 46 complaints against 55 Councillors since May 

2018. All have been reported to Standards Committee in summary form, and as of 

Friday 8th October none have needed to be referred to the Committee for investigation. 

 
7.    From Cllr Ian Dunn to the Portfolio Holder for Resources, Commissioning and 

Contract Management 

 

How many employees are currently on long term sick leave, broken down by 

department? How many employees have left the Council’s employment due to ill health 

since 2018, broken down by year and department. 

 

Reply: 

Long term sickness is classed as any absence of over 20 days - 

Department 
No. of 

Employees  

Adult Services 3 

Chief Executives  0 

Children's Services 6 

Corporate Services  1 

Environment & Public 

Protection 0 

Finance 0 

Housing, Planning & 

Regeneration 6 

HR, Customer Services & 

Public Affairs 0 

Public Health 0 

Total 16 
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Employees have left the Council’s employment due to ill health since 2018, broken 

down by year and department -  

Department/Year 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 Total 

Adult Services 2  0 1  0 3 

Chief Executive’s 1  0  0  0 1 

Children's Services 3 3 1 1 8 

Corporate Services 1  0  0  0 1 

Environment & Public Protection 1  0  0 1 2 

Finance 0 0 0 0 0 

Housing, Planning & Regeneration            0  0 1  0 1 

HR, Customer Services & Public Affairs  1 0 0 0 1 

Public Health  0 0 0 0 0 

Total 9 3 3 2 17 

 

8.    From Cllr Ian Dunn to the Portfolio Holder for Environment & Community 

Services 

 

Since May 2016, how many trees (per annum) has the Council planted, broken down by 

year and ward? 

 

Reply: 

 

Year 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

No. of Trees 

Planted 
1115 499  404 417 1225 

 

Information is not currently held by ward area and would require further detailed 

analysis. 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



   
 

 8  
 

 

9.    From Cllr Vanessa Allen to the Portfolio Holder for Resources, 

Commissioning and Contract Management 

 

Please provide a list of empty properties registered as businesses in the Borough. 

 

Reply: 

At the 27.9.21 there were 754 empty properties registered on Business rates. Attached 

is a list of the addresses with the property description. (See Appendix 2) 

 

10.   From Cllr Vanessa Allen to the Chairman of General Purposes and Licensing 

Committee 

 

Please provide details (ie names, dates & amounts) of councillors’ out of borough 

expenses since May 2018. 

 
Reply: 

Since May 2018, there have been two expenses claims - 

 

Cllr Mike Botting  £428.73   Paid 26 October 2018  

Cllr Keith Onslow  £149.00  Paid 27 March 2020 

 

11.   From Cllr Simon Jeal to the Portfolio Holder for Resources, Commissioning 

and Contract Management 

 

Could you please provide a breakdown detailing the value of Council spending in each 

of the past five financial years on communications, PR and marketing staff and 

activities? 

 

Reply: 

The staff budget, including the employer costs and the like, for the previous 5 financial 

years are outlined below and have naturally been included in the Council’s published 

accounts.  Communications activities are integral to the operation of council services, 

with almost all staff needing to communicate with residents, without which council 

taxpayers would not receive their council tax statement for instance nor know when their 

bin collection was due etc.  These activities are valued by residents, with the costs 

included as part of operating given services. 
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 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Grand Total  
 £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Employees 157,048 165,4501 188,019 193,292 210,217 913,977 
Transport       

Supplies & 
Services 

4,200 1,368 3,234 415 243 9,460 

Total 
Controllable  

161,248 166,769 191,253 193,707 210,923 923,436 
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Appendix 1 (Question 1) 

 

Year General 
Fund  
 

(£k) 

Earmarked 
Reserves  
 

(£k) 

Total 
Usable 
Reserves 

(£k) 

Increase / 
(decrease) 
from prior 

year (£k) 

Details of Increase or Decrease in Usable Reserves 

2009/10 73,133 12,744 85,877 -  

2010/11 53,781 25,025 78,806 (7,071) The fall in usable reserves was largely attributable to a number of schools becoming academies 
which resulted in a high value of the Schools Balances earmarked reserve transferring from the 
Council 

2011/12 31,609 52,414 84,023 5,217 A net underspend, monies released from contingency provision and other adjustments all created 

a net increase in usable reserves. 

2012/13 20,000 85,218 105,218 21,195 A net underspend, monies released from contingency provision and other adjustments all created 
a net increase in usable reserves. 

2013/14 20,000 109,788 129,788 24,570 A net underspend, monies released from contingency provision and other adjustments all created 
a net increase in usable reserves. 

2014/15 20,000 111,061 131,061 1,273 A net underspend, monies released from contingency provision and other adjustments all created 

a net increase in usable reserves. 

2015/16 20,000 101,696 121,696 (9,365) During this year there was a net drawdown from Earmarked Reserves, reducing total usable 
reserves. 

2016/17 20,000 102,496 122,496 800 An overspend was offset by monies released into balances from contingency provision 

2017/18 20,000 125,997 145,997 23,501 A net underspend, monies released from contingency provision and other adjustments all created 
a net increase in usable reserves. 

2018/19 20,000 149,606 169,606 23,609 A net underspend, monies released from contingency provision and other adjustments all created 

a net increase in usable reserves (including £7,500k contribution to the Housing Investment Fund) 

2019/20  20,000 167,525 187,525 17,919 A net underspend, monies released from contingency provision and other adjustments  all created 
a net increase in usable reserves (including £8,821k contribution to the Housing Investment Fund) 

2020/21 * 
 

20,000 203,684 223,684 

 

36,159 

 

A net underspend, monies released from contingency provision and other adjustments all created 
a net increase in usable reserves (including £9,895k contribution to the Housing Investment Fund) 

* In addition to the amounts shown for this period, the Council was required to account for an additional £66,069k within Earmarked Reserves. This reflects 

grants and other monies received by the Council during 2020/21 which will fund Covid related costs and losses accruing in 2021/22 and 2022/23.   
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